
  
 

Twelfth Parliament        Fourth Session 
(No. 044)                                                                              (629) 

 
 

 
REPUBLIC OF KENYA 

 
TWELFTH PARLIAMENT – (FOURTH SESSION) 

 
THE SENATE 

 
VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS – SPECIAL SITTING 

 
MONDAY, AUGUST 17, 2020 AT 10.00 A.M. 

 
1. The Senate assembled at Ten O’clock. 

 
2. The Proceedings were opened with Prayer said by the Speaker. 

 
3. COMMUNICATION FROM THE CHAIR 

 
The Speaker issued the following Communication- 
 
“Welcome to this Special Sitting of the Senate. 
 
On the request of the Senate Majority Leader via letter Ref. No. 
SEN/SML/CORR dated 12thAugust, 2020, and with the support of the 
requisite number of Senators, I appointed today, Monday, 17thAugust, 2020 
as a day for a Special Sitting of the Senate vide Gazette Notice No. 5756 
dated 14thAugust, 2020. 
 
In the Gazette Notice, I indicated that the business to be transacted at this 
Special Sitting shall be the consideration of the third basis for allocating 
among the county governments, the share of national revenue that is 
annually allocated to the county level of government. Pursuant to Standing 
Order 30(4), I also notified the Speaker of the National Assembly of this 
Special Sitting, vide letter Ref. No. SSN/SNA/6/VOL.1, dated 13thAugust, 
2020, as the business to be transacted at the Special Sitting will require the 
action of the National Assembly. 

 
In accordance with Standing Order 30 (5), the business specified in the 
Gazette Notice shall be the only business before the Senate during the 
special sitting, following which the Senate shall stand adjourned until 
Tuesday, 8th September, 2020, at 2:30 p.m., in accordance with the Senate 
Calendar.  
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Before we resume today’s debate, allow me to guide the House on where we 
are in this matter and to provide a road map for the debate going forward. 
As you are all aware, the Report of the Standing Committee on Finance and 
Budget on the Third Basis for Revenue Allocation Among the County 
Governments, was laid on the Table of the Senate on Monday, 13th July, 
2020 and a Notice of Motion for its adoption given on the same day. 
However, it was not until 28th July, 2020 that debate on the Motion 
commenced. On that day, the Senate Majority Whip, Senator Irungu 
Kang’ata moved an amendment to the Motion, which amendment was 
debated by the Senate, voted on and negatived.  
 
Immediately the amendment proposed by the Senate Majority Whip was 
lost, the Senator for Nairobi, Senator Johnson Sakaja, moved an 
amendment to the Motion by the Chairperson of the Standing Committee on 
Finance and Budget. However, at the rise of the House, on that day, debate 
on Senator Sakaja’s amendment had not been concluded. 
 
At the next sitting of the Senate on 4th August, 2020, the Senator for Elgeyo 
Marakwet, Senator Kipchumba Murkomen, moved a Motion, pursuant to 
standing Order 105, to adjourn debate on the Motion by the Chairperson of 
the Standing Committee on Finance and Budget. The adjournment Motion 
was carried thereby adjourning debate on the Motion by the Chairperson of 
the Standing Committee on Finance and Budget, to allow for consensus 
building on the third basis for allocating among the county governments, 
the share of national revenue that is annually allocated to the county level 
of government. 
 
On Tuesday, 11th August, 2020, the Senate resumed debate on the 
amendment by Senator Sakaja, to the Motion by the Committee. In the 
course of the debate on Senator Sakaja’s amendment, and pursuant to 
standing order 62(9), the Senator for Meru, Senator Mithika Linturi, moved 
an amendment to the amendment by Senator Sakaja. 
 
The amendment by Senator Sakaja as further amended by Senator Linturi, 
was debated, voted on and agreed to. Thereafter, the Speaker, pursuant to 
standing order 62(11), proposed the question on the Motion of the Finance 
and Budget Committee as amended. 
 
Honourable Senators, pursuant to standing orders 58(1) and 62(8), the 
effect of the approval of the amendment by Senator Sakaja as amended by 
Senator Linturi is that the following proposed amendments for which Notice 
had been given automatically lapsed and were dropped from further 
consideration by the Senate- 

i) The proposed amendment to an amendment, by Senator Kimani 
Wamatangi, which had sought to amend the amendment proposed by 
Senator Sakaja; 
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ii) The proposed amendment, by Senator Mutula Kilonzo Junior, to the 
Motion by the Chairperson of the Standing Committee on Finance and 
Budget; and 

iii) The proposed amendment to an amendment, by the Senator for Kiambu 
Senator Kimani Wamatangi, whichhad sought to amend the 
amendment proposed by Senator Mutula Kilonzo Junior. 

 
You will observe that none of those amendments is on the Order Paper for 
today. 
 
Upon the question on the Motion of the Committee as amended (by Senator 
Sakaja and Senator Linturi) being proposed as required by standing order 
68 (11), Senator Petronilla Were Lokorio moved an amendment to the 
Motion. Her amendment was seconded and thereafter the question was 
proposed. Honourable Senators will recall that, at the rise of the House on 
Tuesday, 11th August, 2020, debate on the amendment by Senator Lokorio, 
was underway. 
 
That is therefore where we resume our business this morning. Indeed, as 
can be seen in Order No. 2 of the Order Paper, the Motion before the House 
is the Motion of the Committee, as already amended by Senator Sakaja and 
Senator Linturi. This is the Motion that Senator Lokorio is seeking to 
amend. 
 
Honourable Senators, going forward, I wish to give the following guidance- 

i) Debate on the Motion at Order No. 2 in today’s Order Paper shall be 
considered and disposed of in accordance with inter alia, standing 
orders 61 to 68, Part XVII (Rules of Debate) and Part XIX (Order in the 
Senate and in Committees). 

ii) At the conclusion of the debate on the amendment by Senator Lokorio, I 
will put the question in the same terms as had been proposed. If the 
amendment is carried, I will then propose the question again on the 
Motion as further amended. If on the other hand the question on 
Senator Lokorio’s amendment is negatived, the Senate will resume 
debate on the original Motion as amended by Senator Sakaja and 
Senator Linturi and as is appearing in the Order Paper. 

iii) After disposing off the amendment by Senator Lokorio, we shall move on 
to the other amendments that are set out in the Order Paper and upon 
disposing of all the amendments, including amendments to those 
amendments (if any), and pursuant to standing orders 67 and 68,I shall 
finally put the question on the Motion as it appears at Order No. 2, or 
as shall have been amended, as the case may be. 

iv) As directed in the last sitting of the Senate, for fairness and to utilize 
our time efficiently, the movers of amendments will be restricted to ten 
(10) minutes in moving their amendments while all other Senators will 
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have a maximum of 5 minutes each in contributing to motions on 
amendments. 

v) The speaking time on debate on the substantive Motion remains as 
provided for under standing order 106 (4), which is not more than 
twenty minutes, except for the mover when moving and replying and the 
Majority and Minority Leaders. 

 
In conclusion, I call upon each one of us to exercise restraint and engage in 
a sober and calm debate as we seek to find the best basis for allocating 
among the county governments, the share of national revenue that will be 
allocated to the county level of government. 

 
I thank you”. 
 

4. MOTION – APPROVAL OF THE THIRD BASIS FOR REVENUE 
 ALLOCATION AMONG THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS 

 
Order read;  
 
Motion made and Question proposed; 

  
  THAT, the Senate adopts the Report of the Standing Committee on 
Finance and Budget on the Third Basis for Revenue Allocation Among the 
County Governments, laid on the Table of the Senate on Monday, 13th July, 
2020, and that pursuant to Article 217 of the Constitution, approves the 
proposed Third Basis for Revenue Allocation Among the County 
Governments as contained in the Report, subject to the deletion of 
recommendation appearing as paragraph 26 of the Report and substituting 
therefor the following new recommendation – 

 
(26) The Senate resolves that pursuant to Article 217 (1) of the Constitution, 
the Third Basis for sharing revenue among counties, for the Financial Year 
2020/2021 to 2024/2025 be as follows – 
 
a) Equitable share not exceeding Kshs. 270 billion 

     The following formula shall apply 
 
     CAi1= O.45PNi +0.26ESi+0.18PIi+0.08LAi+0.02FEi1+0.01DFi 2 

 
Where,  
CAi1 is revenue allocation of the ith County; PNi is Population Factor 
(Population of ith County/total population); ESi is Basic Equal Share 
Factor (Total Equal share/47); PIi is Poverty Gap (Poverty Resources 

 
1 Fiscal Effort Index used in the FY 2019/20 
2 The formula will use the 2009 population & poverty statistics  
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of ith County/total poverty Resources); LAi Land Area Factor (Land 
Area (Sq. Kms.) of ith County/Total Land area); FEi is Fiscal Effort 
Factor (County’s own revenue increment/2009 population of the ith 
County); and DFi is Development Factor=  

 
Where Ei is proportion of household with access to electricity of the ith 

County 
Wi is proportion of household without access to improved water of the 
ith County 
URNi is Un-paved road network of class D, E, F, G, H, J, K, M, N & P 
of the ith County. 

 
b) Equitable share over and above Kshs. 270 billion 

The following formula shall apply 
 
CAi2= 0.16*Population Indexi+ 0.19*Health Indexi+0.11* Agriculture 
Indexi+ 0.05*Urban Indexi+0.14* Poverty Indexi+ 0.08*Land Area 
Indexi +0.01*Fiscal Efforti+0.06*Roads Indexi +0.20* Basic Share 
Indexi 3 

             Where, 
Parameter  Indicator of Expenditure Need 
Health 
services 

Health index-  health facility-gaps (20%), three years average number of primary health 
care visits to levels 2 and 3 health facilities (60%)and three years average in-patient 
days in levels 4 and 5 hospitals (20%) 

 
Agriculture 
services 

 

Other 
county 
services   

 

Minimum 
share 

 

Land 

 

 
3 The formula will use the 2019 population and 2015/16 KIHBS poverty statistics 
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Roads 

 

Poverty 
level 

 

Urban 
service 

 

Fiscal 
effort  

 

  
The basis used is as shown 
 

No. Parameter Weight 
1 Population 16% 
2 Health 19% 
3 Agriculture 11% 
4 Urban 5% 
5 Roads 6% 
6 Poverty 14% 
7 Land  8% capped 
8 Basic Share 20% 
9 Fiscal Effort 1% 

10 Fiscal Prudence 0% 

 
 

c) Total Equitable share of a County 
 
The following formula shall apply 
 
TESi= CAi1+CAi2 
 
Whereas; 
 
TESi = Total Equitable share of Countyi 
CAi1= Equitable share not exceeding Kshs. 270 billion 
CAi2 =Equitable share over and above Kshs. 270 billion 

 
 
 
 
 

SIMULATION FOR ILLUSTRATION ONLY 
 

Simulation using equitable share of Kshs. 316.5 billion for FY 2020/2021  
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(Chairperson, Standing Committee on Finance and Budget – 28/07/2020) 
 
 

Further amendment proposed 
 

Motion made and Question proposed; 

No County
Actual 
Allocations 
2019/20

Equitable share of 
Kshs. 270 billion 
using 2nd 
generation formula

Application of 
Remaining Kshs. 
46.5 billion using 
Sen. Linturi 
Amendment

New 
Allocation Ksh 
316,500)

Net Change between 
FY19/20 Allocation  & 
Proposed FY 2020/21 
Allocation

1 Mandera 10,222.95           8,721.00                        1,256.69                    9,977.69             (245.26)                             
2 Kwale 7,785.90             6,642.00                        966.00                      7,608.00            (177.90)                              
3 Wajir 8,545.50             7,290.00                        1,079.88                   8,369.88            (175.62)                              
4 Marsabit 6,773.10              5,778.00                        838.16                       6,616.16              (156.94)                              
5 Kilifi 10,444.50           8,910.00                        1,381.08                    10,291.08           (153.42)                              
6 Mombasa 7,057.95             6,021.00                        901.77                        6,922.77             (135.18)                               
7 Narok 8,039.10             6,858.00                        1,050.68                   7,908.68            (130.42)                              
8 Makueni 7,406.10             6,318.00                        980.91                       7,298.91             (107.19)                              
9 Nyamira 4,810.80             4,104.00                        608.86                      4,712.86             (97.94)                                

10 Tana-River 5,855.25             4,995.00                        780.53                       5,775.53              (79.72)                                
11 Tharaka-Nithi 3,924.60             3,348.00                        500.42                       3,848.42            (76.18)                                 
12 Garissa 7,026.30             5,994.00                        957.15                        6,951.15              (75.15)                                 
13 Vihiga 4,652.55             3,969.00                        615.47                        4,584.47             (68.08)                               
14 Isiolo 4,241.10              3,618.00                        581.37                        4,199.37              (41.73)                                 
15 Homa-Bay 6,741.45              5,751.00                         961.31                        6,712.31              (29.14)                                
16 Kisii 7,785.90             6,642.00                        1,119.16                      7,761.16              (24.74)                                
17 Taita-Taveta 4,241.10              3,618.00                        606.96                       4,224.96             (16.14)                                 
18 Murang'a 6,298.35             5,373.00                        909.37                       6,282.37             (15.98)                                
19 Samburu 4,620.90            3,942.00                        675.42                       4,617.42              (3.48)                                  

Total Loss 126,473.40      107,892.00                 16,771.20                124,663.20      (1,810.20)                          
1 Kitui 8,830.35            7,533.00                        1,303.12                    8,836.12             5.77                                     
2 Nyandarua 4,874.10             4,158.00                        722.01                       4,880.01             5.91                                     
3 Nyeri 5,412.15              4,617.00                         801.39                       5,418.39             6.24                                    
4 Turkana 10,539.45           8,991.00                        1,557.89                    10,548.89           9.44                                    
5 Lamu 2,595.30             2,214.00                        398.51                       2,612.51              17.21                                   
6 Elgeyo-Marakwet 3,861.30             3,294.00                        586.50                       3,880.50            19.20                                  
7 Kisumu 6,836.40            5,832.00                        1,031.70                    6,863.70             27.30                                  
8 Meru 8,039.10             6,858.00                        1,209.33                    8,067.33             28.23                                  
9 Migori 6,773.10              5,778.00                        1,026.69                    6,804.69            31.59                                  

10 Embu 4,304.40            3,672.00                        672.60                       4,344.60             40.20                                 
11 Siaya 5,791.95              4,941.00                        893.94                       5,834.94             42.99                                 
12 Busia 6,013.50             5,130.00                        928.49                       6,058.49             44.99                                 
13 Kericho 5,380.50             4,590.00                        836.15                       5,426.15              45.65                                  
14 Machakos 7,754.25              6,615.00                         1,188.13                     7,803.13             48.88                                 
15 Kakamega 10,412.85           8,883.00                       1,598.86                    10,481.86           69.01                                  
16 Bomet 5,507.10              4,698.00                        878.79                       5,576.79              69.69                                 
17 Bungoma 8,893.65             7,587.00                        1,379.02                    8,966.02            72.37                                  
18 Laikipia 4,177.80             3,564.00                        689.37                       4,253.37             75.57                                  
19 Kirinyaga 4,241.10              3,618.00                        702.66                       4,320.66             79.56                                  
20 Baringo 5,095.65             4,347.00                        831.86                       5,178.86             83.21                                  
21 West Pokot 5,000.70            4,266.00                        818.24                       5,084.24             83.54                                  
22 Kajiado 6,424.95             5,481.00                        1,031.13                     6,512.13              87.18                                  
23 Trans-Nzoia 5,760.30             4,914.00                        940.48                      5,854.48             94.18                                  
24 Nairobi City 15,919.95            13,581.00                       2,459.53                    16,040.53           120.58                               
25 Uasin-Gishu 6,330.00            5,400.00                        1,072.56                    6,472.56             142.56                                
26 Nakuru 10,476.15            8,937.00                        1,688.21                    10,625.21            149.06                               
27 Nandi 5,348.85             4,563.00                        935.14                        5,498.14             149.29                               
28 Kiambu 9,431.70             8,046.00                       1,546.50                    9,592.50             160.80                               

Total 190,026.60     162,108.00                 29,728.80              191,836.80      1,810.20                            
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 THAT the Motion be amended by deleting the full stop at the end and 
inserting the following words- 

 
“subject to the deletion of recommendation appearing at paragraph 26 of the 
Report and substituting therefor the following new recommendations- 

 
26. The proposed third basis/criteria for allocating among the counties the 
share of national revenue for financial years 2020/2021 to 2024/2025 be as 
follows — 

a. Allocation for FY 2020/21 
 
Maintain the FY 2019/20 allocation per County  
 
b. Equitable share not exceeding Kshs. 348 billion 
 
The following formula shall apply 

 
CAi1= O.45PNi +0.26ESi+0.18PIi+0.08LAi+0.02FEi+0.01DFi 4 

 
Where,  

 
CAi1 is revenue allocation of the ith County; PNi is Population Factor 
(Population of ith County/total population); ESi is Basic Equal Share 
Factor (Total Equal share/47); PIi is Poverty Gap (Poverty Resources of ith 
County/total poverty Resources); LAi Land Area Factor (Land Area (Sq. 
Kms.) of ith County/Total Land area); FEi is Fiscal Effort Factor (County’s 
own revenue increment/2009 population of the ith County); and DFi is 
Development Factor=  
 

 
 
Where Ei is proportion of household with access to electricity of the 
ithCounty 
 
Wi is proportion of household without access to improved water of the 
ithCounty 
 
URNiis Un-paved road network of class D, E, F, G, H, J, K, M, N & P of 
the ith County. 
 

c. Equitable share over and above Kshs. 348 billion 
 

4 The formula will use the 2009 population & poverty statistics 
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The following formula shall apply 
 
CAi2= 0.18*Population Indexi+ 0.17*Health Indexi+0.10* Agriculture Indexi+ 
0.05*Urban Indexi+0.14* Poverty Indexi+ 0.08*Land Area Indexi+0.02*Fiscal 
Efforti+0.04*Roads Indexi +0.02* Prudence Indexi+0.20* Basic Share Indexi5 

 

Where, 
 

Parameter  Indicator of Expenditure Need 
Health 
services 

Health index- health facility-gaps (20%), three years average number of 
primary health care visits to levels 2 and 3 health facilities (60%) and 
three years average in-patient days in levels 4 and 5 hospitals (20%) 

 
Agriculture 
services  

Other 
county 
services    

Minimum 
share 

 

Land 

 

Roads 

 

Poverty 
level 

 

Urban 
service 

 

Fiscal 
prudence   

No.  Variable  Indicator  Score  Responsible  Weighting  
1  Audit 

Reports  
Non- 
Qualified  

4  County Executive & 
Assembly  

CE=90%  
CA=10%  

Qualified  2  

 
5 The formula will use the 2019 population and 2015/16 KIHBS poverty statistics 
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Adverse  0  
Disclaimer  0  

2  Development 
Expenditure  

At least 
30%  

1  County 
Government  

100%  

Below 
30%  

0  

4  Internal 
Audit 
Committee  

In place   1  County Executive & 
Assembly  

CE=90%  
CA=10%  

4  County 
 Budget 
 and  
Economic 
Forum   

In place   1  County 
Government  

100%  
Not In 
place  

0  

 

 

SIMULATION FOR ILLUSTRATION ONLY 

Simulation using Equitable share over and above Kshs. 348 billion using 
the proposed amendment by Senator Petronilla Were- 

No County Allocation FY 
2019/20 

Allocations when 
Equitable share Hits 
Kshs. 348 billion 

Net Change from 
the Baseline of 
2019/20 

1 Mandera    10,222.95              8,946.67            (1,276) 
2 Wajir      8,545.50              7,813.54              (732) 

3 Kwale      7,785.90              7,227.18              (559) 

4 Marsabit      6,773.10              6,358.76               (414) 

5 Kilifi    10,444.50            10,260.63               (184) 

6 Narok      8,039.10              7,888.39               (151) 
7 Tharaka-Nithi      3,924.60              3,781.58               (143) 

8 Nyamira      4,810.80              4,690.32               (120) 

9 Mombasa      7,057.95              7,010.21                (48) 

10 Tana-River      5,855.25              5,884.65                  29  

11 Makueni      7,406.10              7,503.22                  97  

12 Vihiga      4,652.55              4,767.77                 115  

13 Garissa      7,026.30              7,189.49                163  

14 Homa-Bay      6,741.45              7,072.92                331  
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No County Allocation FY 
2019/20 

Allocations when 
Equitable share Hits 
Kshs. 348 billion 

Net Change from 
the Baseline of 
2019/20 

15 Taita-Taveta      4,241.10              4,586.61                346  

16 Isiolo      4,241.10              4,609.89                369  

17 Elgeyo-Marakwet      3,861.30              4,317.65                456  

18 Lamu      2,595.30              3,093.81                499  

19 Samburu      4,620.90              5,130.86                510  

20 Kisii      7,785.90              8,312.28                526  

21 Nyeri      5,412.15              5,958.74                547  

22 Murang'a      6,298.35              6,856.69                558  

23 Nyandarua      4,874.10              5,506.60                632  

24 Turkana    10,539.45             11,232.13                693  
25 Siaya      5,791.95              6,590.16                798  

26 Embu      4,304.40              5,118.58                814  

27 Meru      8,039.10              8,876.27                837  

28 Kisumu      6,836.40              7,687.11                851  

29 Kericho      5,380.50              6,236.26                856  
30 Kitui      8,830.35              9,754.29                924  

31 Busia      6,013.50              6,956.83                943  

32 West Pokot      5,000.70              5,972.45                972  

33 Migori      6,773.10              7,774.54              1,001  

34 Kirinyaga      4,241.10              5,268.65              1,028  

35 Bomet      5,507.10              6,548.36              1,041  

36 Baringo      5,095.65              6,194.56              1,099  

37 Laikipia      4,177.80              5,305.73              1,128  

38 Machakos      7,754.25              8,928.67              1,174  

39 Trans-Nzoia      5,760.30              7,012.06              1,252  

40 Bungoma      8,893.65            10,225.50              1,332  
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No County Allocation FY 
2019/20 

Allocations when 
Equitable share Hits 
Kshs. 348 billion 

Net Change from 
the Baseline of 
2019/20 

41 Nandi      5,348.85              6,760.87              1,412  

42 Kajiado      6,424.95              7,899.10              1,474  

43 Kakamega    10,412.85             11,896.16              1,483  

44 Uasin-Gishu      6,330.00              7,980.33              1,650  

45 Nakuru    10,476.15            12,333.57              1,857  

46 Kiambu      9,431.70             11,821.97             2,390  

47 Nairobi City    15,919.95            18,857.41             2,937  

  Total       316,500               348,000            31,500  
 

(Sen. Petronila Were Lokorio, MP – 11/08/2020) 
 

Debate interrupted on Tuesday, 11th August, 2020 on the amendment 
resumed. 
 
Rising on a Point of Order pursuant to Standing Order 105, the Senator 
for Nandi County (Sen. Samson Cherarkey, MP) claimed to move –  

 
  THAT, the debate be now adjourned. 
 

(Sen. Samson Cherarkey, MP) 
Debate arising; 
 
And there being no other Senator wishing to contribute; 
 
Before the Question was put and pursuant to Standing Order 79(1), the 
Speaker ruled that the Motion does not affect counties. 
 
Question put and, agreed to. 

 
RESOLVED ACCORDINGLY 

 
THAT, the debate be now adjourned. 

 
Thereupon, the Speaker interrupted the proceedings and adjourned the 
Senate at fifty nine minutes past eleven O’clock, without Question put, 
pursuant to the Standing Orders. 
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5. SENATE ROSE - at fifty nine minutes past eleven O’clock. 
 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

The Speaker will take the Chair on 
Monday, August 17, 2020 at 2:30 p.m. 

 
--x-- 

 


